Properties to the Vendor for its operations. The Vendor, together with the Guarantor, have agreed
to guarantee with the Company the return of the Properties as mentioned in the paragraph headed
“Return guarantee” above. Taking into account the prime location of the Properties located in
Selangor, the Group believes that the Acquisition could generate stable cashflow and income to the
Group and may enjoy potential capital appreciation in the future.

In view of the above, the Directors consider that the entering into of the Sale and Purchase
Agreement and the terms of the Acquisition, including the Consideration, are on normal
commercial terms, fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS OF THE ACQUISITION ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) upon Completion and immediately after the allotment and issuance of the
Consideration Shares:

As at the date of
this announcement

Upon Completion
and immediately after

the allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Directors
Chow Kai Weng 3,925,414 0.47 3,925,414 0.39
Li Kit Chee 448,000 0.05 448,000 0.04
Chui Chi Yun Robert 300,000 0.04 300,000 0.03

Substantial Shareholder
Leung Ka Chun 148,092,336 17.79 148,092,336 14.83

Public Shareholders
The Vendor – – 166,477,367 16.67
Other public Shareholders 679,621,086 81.65 679,621,086 68.04

832,386,836 100 998,864,203 100

GEM LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios in respect of the Acquisition are more than
5% but less than 25%, the Acquisition constitutes a discloseable transaction on the part of the
Company under Chapter 19 of the GEM Listing Rules and is therefore subject to the reporting and
announcement requirements under Chapter 19 of the GEM Listing Rules.

9

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall have
the following meanings:

“Acquisition” the proposed acquisition of the Sale Share by the Company